

INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL FOR THE LAW OF THE SEA



**CASE CONCERNING CERTAIN ACTIVITIES IN THE DEGROOT SEA
KINGDOM OF VATTEL v. FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF FULTON**

**MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT
- THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF FULTON -**

28 FEBRUARY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTRODUCTION.....	XI
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	XIII
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	XV
PLEADINGS.....	1
I. ITLOS HAS NO JURISDICTION TO SEIZE THE DISPUTE BETWEEN VATTEL AND FULTON.....	1
A. Vattel failed to demonstrate real and clear attempt to solve the dispute by other means, as per Part XV, Section 1 of UNCLOS.....	1
<i>1. Vattel has not complied with its obligation to settle the dispute by peaceful means under Section 1, before resorting to the compulsory dispute settlement mechanisms of Part XV, Section 2.....</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>2. The obligation to exchange views under Article 283 has not been fulfilled by the limited and insufficient communications between Vattel and Fulton.....</i>	<i>2</i>
B. In the alternative, the exceptions included in Fulton’s declaration pursuant to Article 287 UNCLOS are applicable, thus ITLOS has no jurisdiction.....	4
C. Even if ITLOS has jurisdiction, the Tribunal may examine <i>proprio motu</i> the limitation applicable under Article 297.....	5
D. Consequently, ITLOS does not have jurisdiction to seize the dispute.....	6
II. BY CONSTRUCTING THE WAVE ENERGY FARM FULTON DID NOT VIOLATE ANY INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS RELATED TO COOPERATION, INCLUDING THOSE UNDER RELEVANT CONVENTIONS.....	6
A. Vattel and Fulton’s general obligation to cooperate under international law does not prohibit Fulton to exercise its sovereign right to construct the wave energy farm.....	6
B. Fulton did not breach its obligation under UNCLOS to cooperate with Vattel.....	7
<i>1. The construction of the wave energy farm is consistent with Fulton’s obligation to cooperate in undelimited maritime areas.....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>2. Moreover, Fulton has no special obligation to cooperate in semi-enclosed seas.....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>3. Finally, Fulton did not violate its obligation under UNCLOS to cooperate for the protection and preservation of the marine environment.....</i>	<i>9</i>
C. Fulton has fulfilled its obligation to cooperate in accordance with other relevant environmental treaties.....	11
III. FULTON’S ACTIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL	

LEGAL OBLIGATIONS ON THE PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION OF THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT AND THE CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT OF TRANSBOUNDARY FISH STOCKS.....	11
A. Fulton’s actions were in compliance with its obligations under UNCLOS.....	11
1. <i>Fulton complied with its relevant obligations under Part V UNCLOS on the conservation and management of transboundary fish stocks.....</i>	<i>12</i>
2. <i>Furthermore, Fulton complied with its obligations under Part XII of UNCLOS for the protection and preservation of the marine environment.....</i>	<i>13</i>
B. Fulton did not breach its obligations under customary international law.....	14
1. <i>By constructing the wave energy farm, Fulton did not breach its due diligence obligation.....</i>	<i>15</i>
2. <i>Fulton did not have an obligation to take precautionary measures.....</i>	<i>16</i>
C. Even if transboundary harm occurred, Fulton acted with due diligence and fulfilled its procedural obligations to prevent such harm.....	17
IV. VATEL HAS INFRINGED THE SOVEREIGN RIGHTS OF FULTON BY SENDING THE SS NEWTON TO CONDUCT MARINE SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES IN FULTON’S EEZ ON TWO OCCASIONS.....	18
A. Fulton has exclusive jurisdiction to conduct and regulate marine scientific research in its EEZ.....	18
1. <i>The SS Newton was a research vessel sent to conduct MSR in Fulton’s EEZ.....</i>	<i>18</i>
2. <i>Vattel never informed Fulton about its intention to undertake MSR in Fulton’s EEZ and, in any event, Vattel failed to obtain express or implied consent for conducting MSR.....</i>	<i>18</i>
3. <i>Vattel’s MSR was of direct significance for the exploration of Utrechtis lawis, and thus Fulton had the right not to grant permission.....</i>	<i>20</i>
B. Fulton had the right to cease the unauthorized MSR in its EEZ and ask SS Newton to leave the area.....	21
1. <i>Vattel’s freedom of navigation was not exercised with due regard to Fulton’s sovereign rights.....</i>	<i>21</i>
2. <i>Therefore, Fulton can request the SS Newton to suspend the illegal action and leave its EEZ.....</i>	<i>23</i>
C. In any case, Fulton did not fail to cooperate with Vattel with regard to the MSR....	23
SUBMISSIONS AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

BOOKS

- Atapattou, S, *Emerging Principles of International Environmental Law* (Brill, 2006).....16
- Basak, A, *Decisions of the United Nations Organs in the Judgments and Opinions of the International Court of Justice* (Zakład Narodowy, 1969).....7
- Birnie, P, Boyle, A, Redgwell, C, *International Law and the Environment* (Oxford University Press, 2009).....9, 10
- Churchill, RR, Lowe, AV, *The Law of the Sea* (3rd ed., Manchester University Press, 1999).....2, 5, 6, 22
- Cruz, J, *Ocean Wave Energy, Current Status and Further Perspectives* (Springer, 2008).....15
- Gorina-Ysern, M, *An International Regime for Marine Scientific Research* (Brill, 2004).....20
- Grbec, M, *Extension of Coastal State Jurisdiction in Enclosed and Semi-Enclosed Seas* (Routledge, 2014).....9
- Hey, E, *The Regime for the Exploitation of Transboundary Marine Fisheries Resources* (Springer, 1989).....13
- Hunter, D, Salzman, J, Zaelke, D, *International Environmental Law and Policy* (2nd ed., Foundation Press, 2002).....17
- Kawano, M, “The South China Sea Arbitration and the Dispute in the South China Sea” in NIDS International Symposium on Security Affairs, *Maintaining Maritime Order in The Asia-Pacific* (The National Institute for Defense Studies, 2018).....6
- Klein, N, *The Role of Dispute Settlement in the UN Convention on the Law of the Sea* (Cambridge University Press, 2004).....1, 3
- Kwiatkowska, B, *The 200 Mile Exclusive Economic Zone in International Law* (Martinus Nijhoff, 1989).....13
- Nordquist, MH, Grandy, NR, Nandan, SN, Rosenne, S, *United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea 1982, Volume III* (Brill, Nijhoff, 1995).....9
- Sands, P, Peel, J, Fabra, A, MacKenzie, R, *Principles of International Environmental Law* (Cambridge University Press, 2013).....16
- Soons, AHA, *Marine Scientific Research and the Law of the Sea* (Kluwer Publishers, 1982).....19, 22

Tanaka, Y, <i>Dual Approach to Ocean Governance: The Cases of Zonal and Integrated Management in International Law of the Sea</i> (Ashgate, 2009).....	20
Tanaka, Y, <i>The international law of the sea</i> (2nd ed., Cambridge University Press, 2015).....	9

CHAPTERS IN BOOKS

Andreone, G, “The Exclusive Economic Zone” in Rothwell, DR, Oude Elfrink, AG, Scott, K, Stephens, T, (eds.) <i>The Oxford Handbook of the Law of the Sea</i> (Oxford University Press, 2015).....	13
Churchill, RR, “The Management of Shared Fish Stocks: The Neglected “other” Paragraph of Article 63 of the UN Convention on the Law of the Sea” in Strati, A, Gavouneli, M, Skourtos, N, (eds.) <i>Unresolved Issues and New Challenges to the Law of the Sea Time Before and Time After</i> (Martinus Nijhoff, 2006).....	14
Collier, J, Lowe, V, “Dispute Settlement in the Law of the Sea” in Collier, J, Lowe, V, (eds.) <i>The Settlement of Disputes in International Law</i> (Oxford University Press, 1999).....	4
de Chazournes, B, “Precaution in International Law: Reflection on its Composite Nature” in Ndiaye, T, Wolfrum, R (eds.) <i>Law of the Sea, Environmental Law and Settlement of Disputes: Liber Amicorum Judge Thomas A. Mensah</i> (Brill, 2007).....	17
Doussis, E, “Marine Scientific Research: Taking Stock and Looking Ahead” in Andreone, G, (ed.) <i>The Future of the Law of the Sea Bridging Gaps Between National, Individual and Common Interests</i> (Springer, 2017).....	20
Gragl, P, “Marine Scientific Research” in Attard, D, Fitzmaurice, M, Martínez Gutiérrez, NA, (eds.) <i>The IMLI Manual on International Maritime Law: Volume I: The Law of the Sea</i> (Oxford University Press, 2014).....	19
Handl, G, “Transboundary Impacts” in Bodansky, D, Brunnée, J, Hey, E, (eds.) <i>The Oxford Handbook of International Environmental Law</i> (Oxford University Press, 2007).....	16
Hubert, AM, “Marine Scientific Research and the Protection of the Seas and Oceans” in Rayfuse, R, (ed.) <i>Research Handbook on International Marine Environmental Law</i> (Edward Elgar, 2017).....	20
Ioannides, NA, “Rights and Obligations of States in Undelimited Maritime Areas: The Case of the Eastern Mediterranean Sea” in Minas, S, Diamond, HJ, (eds.) <i>Stress Testing the Law</i>	

<i>of the Sea: Dispute Resolution, Disasters & Emerging Challenges</i> (Leiden, Brill Nijhoff, 2018).....	8
Matz-Lück, N, Fuchs, J, “Marine Living Resources” in Rothwell, DR, Oude Elfrink, AG, Scott, K, Stephens, T, (eds.) <i>The Oxford Handbook of the Law of the Sea</i> (Oxford University Press, 2015).....	13
Nordquist, MH, Moore, JN, Soons, AHA, Kim, HS, “Preliminary Material” in Nordquist, MH, Moore, JN, Soons, AHA, Kim, HS, (eds.) <i>The Law of the Sea Convention: US Accession and Globalization</i> , (Brill, 2012).....	19
Oxman, BH, “Courts and Tribunals: the ICJ, ITLOS and Arbitral Tribunals” in Rothwell, DR, Oude Elferink, AG, Scott, K, Stephens, T, (eds.) <i>The Oxford Handbook of the Law of the Sea</i> (Oxford University Press, 2015).....	5
Pyhälä, M, Brusendorff, AC, Paulomäki, H, “The Precautionary Principle” in Fitzmaurice, M, Ong, DM, Merkouris, P, (eds.) <i>Research Handbook on International Environmental Law</i> (Edward Elgar, 2010).....	17
Stephens, T, Rothwell, D, “Marine Scientific Research” in Rothwell, DR, Oude Elferink, AG, Scott, K, Stephens, T, (eds.) <i>The Oxford Handbook of the Law of the Sea</i> (Oxford University Press, 2015).....	20
Treves, T, “Marine Scientific Research” in Bernhardt, R, (ed.) <i>Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> (Elsevier, 1997).....	19

JOURNALS

Allen, S, “Article 297 of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea and the Scope of Mandatory Jurisdiction” (2017) 48 <i>Ocean Development and International Law</i> 313.....	2
Bateman, S, “Hydrographic Surveying in Exclusive Economic Zones: Jurisdictional Issues” (2004) 5 <i>International Hydrographic Review</i> 1.....	20
Birnie, P, “Law of the Sea and Ocean Resources: Implications for Marine Scientific Research” (1995) 10(2) <i>International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law</i> 229.....	21
Boyle, A, “Developments in the International Law of Environmental Impact Assessments and their Relation to the Espoo Convention” (2012) 20(3) <i>Review of European Community and International Environmental Law</i> 227.....	18
Boyle, AE, “Dispute Settlement and the Law of the Sea Convention: Problems of Fragmentation and Jurisdiction” (1997) 46 <i>International and Comparative Law Quarterly</i> 37.....	4

Brown, ED, “The Significance of a Possible EC EEZ for the Law Relating to Artificial Islands, Installations, and Structures, and to Cables and Pipelines, in the Exclusive Economic Zone” (1992) 23 <i>Ocean Development and International Law</i> 115.....	7
Burdeau, GB, “Compulsory Dispute Settlement Methods under the UNCLOS: Scope and Limits under the Scrutiny of the Jurisprudence” (2017) 2017 <i>China Oceans Law Review</i> 15.....	3
Charney, JI, “The Implications of Expanding International Dispute Settlement Systems: The 1982 Convention on the Law of the Sea” (1996) 90 <i>American Journal of International Law</i> 69.....	4
Colson, DA, Hoyle, P, “Satisfying the Procedural Prerequisites to the Compulsory Dispute Settlement Mechanisms of the 1982 Law of the Sea Convention: Did the Southern Bluefin Tuna Tribunal Get It Right?” (2003) 34 <i>Ocean Development and International Law</i> 59.....	1, 2
Francioni, F, “Peacetime use of Force, Military Activities, and the New Law of the Sea” (1985) 18 <i>Cornell International Law Journal</i> 203.....	24
Franckx, E, Benatar, M, “The “Duty” to Co-Operate for States Bordering Enclosed or Semi-Enclosed Seas” (2013) 31 <i>Chinese (Taiwan) Yearbook of International Law and Affairs</i> 66.....	9
Hayashi, M, “The Management of Transboundary Fish Stocks under the LOS Convention” (1993) 8 <i>International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law</i> 245.....	13
Hey, E, “The Precautionary Concept in Environmental Policy and Law: Institutionalizing Caution” (1991) 4 <i>Georgetown International Environmental Law Review</i> 303.....	17
Hubert, AM, “The New Paradox in Marine Scientific Research: Regulating the Potential Environmental Impacts of Conducting Ocean Science” (2011) 42 <i>Ocean Development and International Law</i> 329.....	22
Lan, CH, Chen, CC, Hsu, CY, “An Approach to Design Spatial Configuration of Artificial Reef Ecosystem” (2004) 22 <i>Ecological Engineering</i> 217.....	15
Loewenstein, K, “Sovereignty and International Co-operation” (1954) 48 <i>American Journal of International Law</i> 222.....	7
Martin, JMC, “Prior Consultations and Jurisdiction at ITLOS” (2014) 13 <i>Law and Practice of International Courts and Tribunals</i> 1.....	3
McGraw, DM, “The CBD: Key Characteristics and Implications for Implementation” (2002) 11(1) <i>Review of European, Comparative and International Environmental Law</i> 17.....	12

Meltze, E, “Global Overview of Straddling and Highly Migratory Fish Stocks” (1994) 25(3) <i>Ocean Development and International Law</i> 255.....	18
Mensah, TA, “The Dispute Settlement Regime of the 1982 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea” (1998) 2 <i>Max Planck Yearbook of United Nations Law</i> 307.....	4
Nguyen, N, “The UNCLOS Dispute Settlement System: What Role Can It Play in Resolving Maritime Disputes in Asia?” (2018) 8 <i>Asian Journal of International Law</i> 91.....	1
Öberg, MD, “The Legal Effects of Resolutions of the UN Security Council and General Assembly in the Jurisprudence of the ICJ” (2005) 16 <i>European Journal of International Law</i> 883.....	7
Oude Elferink, AG, “Coastal States and MPAs in ABNJ: Ensuring Consistency with the LOSC” (2018) 33 <i>International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law</i> 437.....	12
Sheehan, A, “Dispute Settlement under UNCLOS: The Exclusion of Maritime Delimitation Disputes” (2005) 24 <i>University of Queensland Law Journal</i> 165.....	2, 3
Sherman, R, Guilliam, D, Spieler, R, “Artificial reef design: void space, complexity and attractants? (2002) 59(1) <i>ICES Journal of Marine Science</i> 196.....	15
Tanaka, Y, “Obligation to Co-operate in Marine Scientific Research and the Conservation of Marine Living Resources” (2005) 65(4) <i>Heidelberg Journal of International Law</i> 937.....	25
Tanaka, Y., “Costa Rica v. Nicaragua and Nicaragua v. Costa Rica: Some Reflections on the Obligation to Conduct an Environmental Impact Assessment” (2017) 26 <i>Review of European, Comparative and International Environmental Law</i> 91.....	10
Yu, M, Xie, Q, “Why the Award on Jurisdiction and Admissibility of the South China Sea Arbitration Is Null and Void: Taking Article 283 of the UNCLOS as an Example” (2017) 2017 <i>China Oceans Law Review</i> 45.....	2, 3

ONLINE JOURNALS

Behrens, P, “Forms of Diplomatic Communications” (2009) <i>MPEPIL</i>	4
Carbone, SM, di Pepe, LS, “Fundamental Rights and Duties of States” (2009) <i>MPEPIL</i>	7
Chandrasekhara Rao, P, “Law of the Sea, Settlement of Disputes” (2011) <i>MPEPIL</i>	3
Gaunce, J, “The South China Sea Award and the duty of “due regard” under the United Nations Law of the Sea Convention” (2016) <i>The JCLOS Blog</i>	24
Hoffmann, AJ, “Freedom of Navigation” (2011) <i>MPEPIL</i>	23
Schroder, M, “Precautionary Approach/Principle” (2009) <i>MPEPIL</i>	16
Vukas, B, “Enclosed or Semi-Enclosed Seas” (2013) <i>MPEPIL</i>	9, 10

Wolfrum, R, “International Law of Cooperation” (2010) *MPEPIL*.....7

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Charter of the United Nations, 24 October 1945, 1 UNTS XVI.....1, 7

Convention on Biological Diversity, 5 June 1992, 1760 UNTS 69.....11

Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora, 3 March 1973, 993 UNTS 243.....10

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 23 June 1979, 1651 UNTS 333.....10, 11, 13, 24

United Nations Agreement for the Implementation of the Provisions of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of 10 December 1982 relating to the Conservation and Management of Straddling Fish Stocks and Highly Migratory Fish Stocks, 4 August 1995, 2167 UNTS 88,16

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 December 1982, 1833 UNTS 3.....1-24

UN DOCUMENTS

ILC Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities with Commentaries, UN Doc. A/56/10, (2001).....16

UN General Assembly, *Declaration on Principles of International Law concerning Friendly Relations and Cooperation among States in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations*, 24 October 1970, A/RES/2625(XXV)7

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

International Court of Justice

Aegean Sea Continental Shelf, Interim Protection, Order of 11 September 1976, ICJ Reports 1976, p. 3.....9

Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area (Costa Rica v. Nicaragua) and Construction of a Road in Costa Rica along the San Juan River (Nicaragua v. Costa Rica), Judgment, ICJ Reports 2015, p. 665.....10, 16, 18

Corfu Channel Case, Judgment of April 9th, 1949, ICJ Reports 1949, p. 4.....15

Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary/Slovakia), Judgment, ICJ Reports 1997, p. 7.....16, 17

<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, ICJ Reports 1996, p. 226.....	14
<i>Nuclear Tests</i> (New Zealand v. France), Judgment, ICJ Reports 1974, p. 253, p. 14.....	16
<i>Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay</i> (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, ICJ Reports 2010, p. 14.....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>South West Africa, Second Phase</i> , Judgment, ICJ Reports 1966, p. 6.....	7
<i>Territorial and Maritime Dispute</i> (Nicaragua v. Colombia), Judgment, ICJ Reports 2012, p. 624.....	8

International Tribunal of the Law of the Sea

<i>Dispute Concerning Delimitation of the Maritime Boundary between Ghana and Côte d'Ivoire in the Atlantic Ocean</i> (Ghana/Côte d'Ivoire), Provisional Measures, Order of 6 March 2015, ITLOS Reports 2015, p. 140.....	8
<i>MOX Plant</i> (Ireland v. United Kingdom), Provisional Measures, Order of 3 December 2001, ITLOS Reports 2001, p. 95.....	2, 9, 16
<i>Responsibilities and obligations of States sponsoring persons and entities with respect to activities in the Area</i> (Request for Advisory Opinion submitted to the Seabed Disputes Chamber), Advisory Opinion, 1 February 2011, ITLOS Reports 2011, p. 10.....	15, 16
<i>Southern Bluefin Tuna Cases</i> (New Zealand v. Japan; Australia v. Japan), Provisional Measures, Order of 27 August 1999, ITLOS Reports 1999, p. 280.....	3, 13, 16

Arbitral Tribunals

<i>Chagos Marine Protected Area Arbitration</i> (Mauritius v. United Kingdom), Permanent Court of Arbitration, Award of 18 March 2015.....	22, 23
<i>EC Measures Concerning Meat and Meat Products</i> (Hormones), Appellate Body Report, WT/DS26/AB/R, WT/DS48/AB/R, adopted 13 February 1998, DSR 1998:I, 13.....	16
<i>Guyana v. Suriname</i> , Award of the Arbitral Tribunal, 17 September 2007, Permanent Court of Arbitration.....	8
<i>Iron Rhine Arbitration</i> (Belgium v. The Netherlands), Permanent Court of Arbitration, Award of 24 May 2005.....	14
<i>South China Sea Arbitration</i> (Philippines v. China), Permanent Court of Arbitration, Award of 12 July 2016.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 22, 23

<i>Trail Smelter Case (United States v. Canada)</i> , 3 RIAA 1905, Arbitral Tribunal, 16 April 1938 and 11 March 1941.....	14
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

British Institute of International and Comparative Law, Report on the Obligations of States under Articles 74(3) and 83(3) of UNCLOS in respect of Undelimited Maritime Areas (2016) 12.....	8
Gulland, A, “Some Problems of the Management of Shared Stocks” (FAO Fisheries Technical Paper No. 206. 1980), Report of FAO/SEAFDEC, Workshop on Shared Stocks in Southeast Asia (FAO Fisheries Report No. 337. 1985)	13
ILA Cairo Conference (1992), International Committee on the EEZ, Report of the Committee by Prof. Rainer Lagoni on “Principles applicable to living resources occurring both within and without the exclusive economic zone or in zones of overlapping claims”.....	13
Marine Scientific Research: A revised guide to the implementation of the relevant provisions of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea Office of Legal Affairs, 2010).....	21
Panel Report, European Communities-Measures Affecting the Approval and Marketing of Biotech Products, WT/DS291/R, WT/DS292/R and WT/DS293/R (Sept. 29, 2006) (adopted Nov. 21).....	16
Thorpe, TW, “A brief review of wave energy” (UK Department of Trade and Industry, 1999).....	14
